
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes of meeting held on 5 July 2016 (Pages 3 - 9)

3 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

5 Part B Report - Slingsby, South Holme & Fryton Design Statement (Pages 10 - 
69)

6 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Page 70)

7 16/00354/MOUT - Land At Rear Of 56, Low Moorgate, Rillington (Pages 71 - 128)

8 16/00721/HOUSE - Rowan Cottage, School House Hill, Marishes Low Road, 
Low Marishes (Pages 129 - 138)

Please Contact Ellis Mortimer/Karen Hood

Extension 271/386

Date of Publication 25 July 2016

E Mail ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 2 August 2016 at 6.00 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 16/00750/FUL - Land At Croft Farm, The Lane, Gate Helmsley (Pages 139 - 157)

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

11 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 158 - 165)

12 Update on Appeal Decisions (Pages 166 - 200)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 5 July 2016

Planning Committee

held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 5 July 2016

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Cussons (Substitute), Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), 
Goodrick, Maud, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor D Cussons

In Attendance

Helen Bloomer, Charlotte Cornforth, Gary Housden, Mel Warters and Anthony Winship

Minutes

17 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Hope and Councillor Shields.

18 Minutes of meeting held on 7 June 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 7 June 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 1]

19 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

20 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item
Windress 14, 16
Cussons 12, 17
Farnell 15
Cleary 14
Frank 14
Goodrick 14

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 5 July 2016

Thornton 14
Maud 14
Burr 5, 14

21 Part B Report - Developer Contributions from Small Sites

The Planning Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning & 
Housing which had previously been circulated.

Recommendation to Council

The Planning Committee resolved to RECOMMEND to the Council the following 
approach:

(i) Continue to negotiate the on-site provision of affordable housing in line with 
Policy SP3 of the Ryedale Plan with the exception that on-site affordable 
housing contributions will not be sought from sites of 10 dwellings or less and 
which have a maximum combined gross floor space of no more than 
1,000square metres;

(ii) Continue to negotiate the on-site provision of affordable housing in line with 
SP3 of the Ryedale Plan with the exception that on sites of between six and ten 
dwellings in parishes outside of Malton, Norton and Pickering, financial 
contributions will be sought in lieu of the existing on-site policy requirement and 
that financial contributions of an equivalent of 40% of provision will be sought on 
such sites in west and south west Ryedale;

(iii) Not seek financial contributions from small residential sites through the 
planning process towards affordable housing on sites of five dwellings or less 
under Policy SP3 of the Ryedale Plan.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Burr declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

22 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

23 16/00469/73A - Willow House, Main Street , Normanby, Kirkbymoorside

16/00469/73A - Variation of condition 05 of approval 13/00817/FUL dated 
04.09.2013 to add Drawing no. 230 316 1 Rev A and Variation of Condition 16 
of the same approval to add Drawing no. 230 316 1 Rev A and to replace 

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 5 July 2016

drawing no. 2326/4 Rev A by Drawing no. 2326/4 Rev E and Variation of 
Condition 12 of the same approval to replace drawing no. 2326/4 Rev A by 
Drawing no. 2326/4 Rev E - revisions relating to means of enclosure and 
landscaping (part-retrospective)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 1]

24 16/00729/MFUL - Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton, Malton

16/00729/MFUL - Erection of a 16,000 bird free range egg laying unit with 2 no. 
associated feed bins, parking/turning area and concrete apron

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and an 
additional condition recommended by Environmental relating to management of 
manure.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

25 16/00825/MFUL - New Cliff House, Cross Lane, Sinnington, Pickering

16/00825/MFUL - Erection of nursery building and finishing building for the 
housing of pigs

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

26 16/00834/MFUL - East Heslerton Wold Farm, Whin Moor Lane, West 
Heslerton, Malton

16/00834/MFUL - Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of pigs

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 5 July 2016

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

27 16/00848/MFUL - Hatfields Land Rover, Thornton Road Industrial Estate 
Road, Pickering

16/00848/MFUL - Demolition of existing Land Rover showroom and workshop 
and erection of a Land Rover dealership showroom and workshop facility with 
ancillary areas, outdoor vehicle display area, outdoor vehicle storage area and 
staff/customer parking areas with sections of additional 2.2m high wire mesh 
boundary fence

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

28 16/00901/MFUL - West Ings Bungalow, New Road to Kirkdale Lane, 
Kirkbymoorside

16/00901/MFUL - Erection of an agricultural building for storage purposes 
following demolition of existing barn

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Cussons declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

29 16/00965/MFUL - Peckets Yard, East End, Sheriff Hutton

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 5 July 2016

16/00965/MFUL - Erection of 1no. five bedroom dwelling, 6no. four bedroom 
dwellings, 1no. three bedroom dwelling and 4no. two bedroom dwellings with 
associated garaging, parking, amenity areas and landscaping

Decision

DEFERRED FOR A SITE VISIT - Tuesday 19 July 2016 at 10.00am.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

30 16/00013/MOUT - The Showfield, Pasture Lane, Malton

16/00013/MOUT - Residential development (Use Class C3) for 87no. dwellings

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement.

[For 5 Against 4 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Windress, 
Cleary, Frank, Goodrick, Thornton, Maud and Burr declared a personal non 
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

31 15/00423/OUT - Land at Meadowfield, 40 Thornton Road, Pickering

15/00423/OUT - Erection of 5no. detached dwellings and formation of vehicular 
access together with demolition of existing dwelling and buildings

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Farnell declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

32 16/00902/73A - Land North of Greys Farm, High Street, Cropton, Pickering

Page 7



Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 5 July 2016

16/00902/73A - Variation of Condition 18 of approval 10/01367/FUL dated 
15.04.2011 to replace drawing no. H/100/12/01 with drawing nos. H/100/12/01 
REV A and H/100/12/15 to regularise timber clad garage as built

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Windress 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

33 16/00936/HOUSE - Rose Cottage, 2 South View, Kirby Misperton Lane, 
Great Habton

16/00936/HOUSE - Erection of single storey extension to detached garage 
following demolition of existing stable (revised details to approval 
15/01059/HOUSE dated 14.10.2015) (part-retrospective)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Cussons, 
Farnell, Frank, Cleary, Goodrick, Burr, Maud, Thornton and Windress declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

34 16/00941/FUL - Shop, 42 Beverley Road, Norton, Malton

16/00941/FUL - Change of use and alterations to post office to form 1no. 
bedroom annexe together with formation of vehicular access and erection of 
close-boarded timber fence and gate to match existing

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

Page 8



Planning Committee 7 Tuesday 5 July 2016

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Burr and 
Goodrick declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

35 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

The site visit for Item No. 13 was agreed to take place on Tuesday 19 July 2016 
at 10.00am.

36 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) a list which gave details of the applications determined by the Head 
of Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

Meeting Closed 9.05pm

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE  2 AUGUST 2016 

  
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  

 
REPORT TO:   PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

DATE:    2 AUGUST 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING 

    GARY HOUSDEN 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  SLINGSBY, SOUTH HOLM E AND FRYTON VILLAGE  

    DESIGN STATEM ENT 
 

WARDS AFFECTED:  HOVINGHAM WARD (SLINGSBY, SOUTH HOLME AND  
    FRYTON PARISH)  

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 For members to consider the Village Design Statement (VDS) and the comments  
received follow ing consultation on the document and to recommend to Council that it  

is adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That Council is recommended to: 

 

(i) Adopt the Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Village Design Statement as a 
  Supplementary Planning Document. 

  

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

3.1 Members of the community of Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Parish have 
prepared a Village Design Statement (VDS). They are keen that the document is  

adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) by Ryedale District Council,  

as the Local Planning Authority.  SPD's supplement the policies of the Development 
Plan for the purposes of determining planning applications and an adopted VDS has 

weight in the decision making process. Off icers are confident that all of the necessary 
statutory requirements have been met to enable to the Council to adopt the 
[...]
 applied within the context of the Development Plan which has been 

subjected to SA/SEA and the Habitat Regulations Assessment; and 

 

 No sites which are of international significance for biodiversity are within less than 

8.8km from Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton. 

 

On that basis application of this Village Design Statement would have no effects on the 
conservation objectives of Natura 2000 sites (Special Area of Conservation/Special 
Protection Area sites). 

Page 69

http://www.ryedaleplan.org.uk/other-documents/supplementary-planning-documents/9-supplementary-planning-documents
http://www.ryedaleplan.org.uk/other-documents/supplementary-planning-documents/9-supplementary-planning-documents


02/08/16

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

16/00354/MOUT

Residential development of 18no. dwellings with associated access (site 

area 0.69ha)

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At Rear Of 56 Low Moorgate Rillington Malton North Yorkshire  

16/00721/HOUSE

Erection of a two storey side extension and single storey rear extension 

(revised details to refusal 15/01437/HOUSE dated 01.02.2016)

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Rowan Cottage School House Hill Marishes Low Road Low Marishes 

Malton North Yorkshire YO17 6RJ 

16/00750/FUL

Erection of travellers' amenity building and retention of mobile home, 

caravan and shed

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At Croft Farm The Lane Gate Helmsley  

Page 70

Agenda Item 6



 

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 

 
PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 

 

 

 
Item Number: 7 

Application No: 16/00354/MOUT 

Parish: Rillington Parish Council 
Appn. Type: Outline Application  Major 

Applicant: Mr John Cook & Mr Matthew Wrigley 

Proposal: Residential development of 18no. dwellings with associated access (site 
ar
[...]
90 : 100 A 

 

19 Highway conditions as recommended 
 

 

INFORMATIVES: 
 

1 The applicant / developer is advised to adhere to the Considerate  Construction Scheme. 

 
2 The applicant/developer is advised that the designs and appearance of the proposed 

dwellings is not approved and these issues will be considered at Reserved Matters Stage. 
 

 

Background Papers: 
  
Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 
Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 
 

Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 August 2016 

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 16/00721/HOUSE 
Parish: Marishes Parish Meeting 

Appn. Type: Householder Application 

Applicant: Ian Wilson & Rachel Campion 
Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension and single storey rear extension 

(revised details to refusal 15/01437/HOUSE dated 01.02.2016) 

Location: Rowan Cottage School House Hill Marishes Low Road Low Marishes Malton 
North Yorkshire YO17 6RJ 

 
Registration Date: 13 April 2016 8/13 Week  Expiry Date: 8 June 2016 

Case Officer: T im Goodall Ext: 332 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 
Countryside Officer Comments made and informative to be added 

Highways North Yorkshire No objection 

Parish Council Object 
Countryside Officer Request for bat survey 

 

Neighbour responses: Paul & Amanda Welford, 

 
Overall Expi
[...]
___________________ 
 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 August 2016 

 

 
Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 
Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 
 

 
 

 

Page 130



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

7 June 2016 

 

 

Item Number: 11 

Application No: 16/00721/HOUSE 

Parish: Marishes Parish Meeting 

Appn. Type: Householder Application 

Applicant: Ian Wilson & Rachel Campion 

Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension and single storey rear extension 

(revised details to refusal 15/01437/HOUSE dated 01.02.2016) 

Location: Rowan Cottage School House Hill Marishes Low Road Low Marishes 

Malton North Yorkshire YO17 6RJ 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  8 June 2016  

Overall Expiry Date:  26 May 2016 

Case Officer:  Tim Goodall Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Countryside Officer Comments made and informative to be added  

Highways North Yorkshire No objections. 

Parish Council Object  

 
Neighbour responses: Paul & Amanda Welford,  

 

 

 

 

SITE: 

 

The site contains a two storey end of terrace dwelling at Low Marishes. The dwelling is of brick 

construction with a slate tile roof. There is a rear garden with parking to the side of the dwelling. 

There is also a single storey detached annexe within the curtilage of the dwelling. 

 

The attached dwelling is known as Joiners Cottage. The application site is located outside of a defined 

settlement limit. Part of the rear garden is located within Flood Zone 2. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a two storey side extension and a single storey rear 

extension to the dwelling. 

 

The rear extension will be 3.1 metres deep and have a mono pitched roof 3.7 metres high at the ridge 

and 2.5 metres high at the eaves. 

 

The side extension will be 3.7 metres wide and 7.0 metres high. The extension will have a dual 

pitched roof and be set back from th
[...]



Page 138



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 August 2016 

 

 

Item Number: 9 

Application No: 16/00750/FUL 

Parish: Gate Helmsley Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Mr Jobie Tyers 

Proposal: Erection of travellers' amenity building and retention of mobile home, 

caravan and shed 

Location: Land At Croft Farm The Lane Gate Helmsley  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  28 June 2016  

Overall Expiry Date:  19 June 2016 

Case Officer:  Tim Goodall Ext: 332 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Object  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

Caravan (Housing) No objection in principle  

 
Neighbour responses: Bill Wrigglesworth, Ellie Corbett, Leanne Chamberlain, 

M Weatherall, DM Dickinson, Trevor John Wright, 

Amanda Dodds, Laura Davis, L Baldwin, ME 

Chamberlain, J Ducker, P Ducker, D O'Hara, Ian 

Lightfoot, Daniel Slattery, Noel Bickerdike, Mr David 

Fletcher,  

 

 

 

SITE: 

 
The application site is an existing paddock located off the public highway north of Gate Helmsley. 

The paddock is roughly rectangular in shape, heading south east from the public highway. At the 

entrance from the public highway there is a close board fence and a entrance gate set back from the 

highway edge. There is an area of gravelled hardstanding with a mobile home and a caravan. There is 

also a timber shed. 

 

The site is located within the York Green Belt outside of the development limit of Gate Helmsley 

which is approximately 300 metres to the south west. Upper Helmsley lies approximately 1 kilometre 

to the north. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a travellers' amenity building and the retention of a 

mobile home, a caravan and a shed. 

 

The proposed amenity building would be 9.0 metres wide and 8.0 metres deep. The building would 

have a dual pitched roof and be 5.3 metres in height. Internally there would be a sitting area, dining 

area, kitchen, bathroom and a utilit
[...]
 others. ( section 149(6) of the  Equality Act 2010) 

 

 If the Council fails to have “due regard” to the matters identified above, it would fail to comply with 

its statutory duty. In applying the policies and other considerations that are material to this 

application, the committee will need to consider whether applying any of those policies or other 

considerations has a disproportionate and negative impact on a racial group. If there is such an impact, 

the committee will need to decide whether that impact can be justified by, for example, the adverse 

impact of the development . 

 

v. Conclusion 
 

In conclusion, this planning application is considered to conflict with both national and local planning 

policy, taking into account material considerations and is recommended to Members for refusal for 

the following reason. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal  
 

1 The retention of the mobile home, caravan and shed and the proposed travellers' amenity 

building constitute inappropriate development resulting in an unacceptable impact on the 

openness of the York Green Belt, contrary to the NPPF, CLG's Planning Policy for 

Travellers Sites (2015) and Policy SP1 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy and there 

are considered to be no other material policy considerations or very special circumstances of 

sufficient weight to warrant a departure from adopted policy. 

 

2 Background Papers: 

  

 Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

 Local Plan Strategy 2013 

Page 146



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

2 August 2016 

 National Planning Policy Framework 

 Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

PERIOD 24 JUNE - 22 JULY 2016 

  

 

 

1.  

Applicati
[...]
d installation of 2no. roof lights 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

47.  

Application No: 16/01008/LBC    Decision:  Approval 
Parish: Henderskelfe Parish Meeting 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Victoria And Nicholas Howard 
Location: Castle Howard Estate Castle Howard York North Yorkshire YO60 7BY  

Proposal: External alterations to include installation of 2no. wrought iron gates to replace 

existing plywood access panels to east and west side elevations of main entrance 
steps 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

48.  

Application No: 16/01010/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 
Applicant: Mr S Goodfellow 

Location: Barker Stakes Farm Ings Lane Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8EE  
Proposal: Erection of a detached garage 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

49.  

Application No: 16/01011/REM    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Sheriff Hutton Parish Council 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs S A And L H Wadsworth 

Location: Land At Woodlands Farm Sheriff Hutton   
Proposal: Erection of a four bedroom agricultural workers dwelling with parking and amenity 

areas (outline approval 13/00494/OUT dated 17.06.2013 refers) 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Page 165



  

 

 

 

Appeal Decisions 
Inquiry held on 7-10 June 2016 

Site visit made on 8 June 2016 

by P. W. Clark  MA MRTPI MCMI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date:  22 July 2016 

 

Appeal B Ref: APP/Y2736/W/15/3136237 
(Site B) Land to the west of Langton Road, Norton 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant outline planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Gladman Developments against the decision of Ryedale District 

Council. 

 The application Ref 15/00098/MOUT, dated 30 January 2015, was refused by notice 

dated 22 July 2015. 

 The development proposed is up to 85 residential dwellings including access. 
 

 

Appeal A Ref: APP/Y2736/W/15/3136233 
(Site A) Land to the west of Langton Road, Norton 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant outline planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Gladman Developments against the decision of Ryedale District 

Council. 

 The application Ref 15/00099/MOUT, dated 30 January 2015, was refused by notice 

dated 22 July 2015. 

 The development proposed is up to 8 residential dwellings including access. 
 

 

Decisions 

1. Appeal B is allowed and planning permission is granted for up to 85 residential 
dwellings including access at (Site B) Land to the west of Langton Road, Norton 
in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 15/00098/MOUT, dated 30 

January 2015, subject to the sixteen conditions attached as Appendix B. 

2. Appeal A is allowed and planning permission is granted for up to 8 residential 

dwellings including access at (Site A) Land to the west of Langton Road, Norton 
in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 15/00099/MOUT, dated 30 
January 2015, subject to the fifteen conditions attached as Appendix A. 

Procedural matters 

3. The Inquiry sat for four days but was held open until 17 June 2016 for closing 

submissions to be made in writing and for Unilateral Undertakings to be signed. 

4. The address of the site is given as Norton.  Norton and Malton are twin towns 
either side of the River Derwent in North Yorkshire.  In many ways they 

function as a single entity and are treated as such in planning policy.  Although 
they are variously termed Malton, Norton or Malton/Norton, these names all 

refer to the one conurbation or parts thereof. 

Page 166

Agenda Item 12



Appeal Decisions APP/Y2736/W/
[...]
eted.  

(i) No retained tree shall be cut down, uprooted or destroyed, nor 
shall any retained tree be topped or lopped other than in accordance 

with the approved Tree Retention Plan, without the written approval 
of the local planning authority.  Any topping or lopping approved 

shall be carried out in accordance with British Standard 3998 (Tree 
Work). 

(ii) If any retained tree is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, 

another tree shall be planted at the same place and that tree shall be of 
such size and species, and shall be planted at such time, as may be 

specified in writing by the local planning authority. 

(iii)The erection of fencing for the protection of any retained tree shall be 
undertaken in accordance with section 5 of the submitted Arboricultural 

Assessment dated February 2015 before any equipment, machinery or 

Page 190



Appeal Decisions APP/Y2736/W/15/3136237, APP/Y2736/W/15/3136233 
 

26 

materials are brought on to the site for the purposes of the development, 

and shall be maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus 
materials have been removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or 

placed in any area fenced in accordance with this condition and the 
ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any 
excavation be made, without the written approval of the local planning 

authority. 

 

Page 191



  

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Hearing held on 28 June 2016 

Site visit made on 28 June 2016 

by Elaine Worthington BA (Hons) MTP MUED MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 21 July 2016 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/W/16/3143856 

Land to the south of the village hall, Thornton le Clay, York, North 
Yorkshire, YO60 7TG 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Henry Mook against the decision of Ryedale Distric
[...]
           
1 As set out at paragraph 7 of the Framework – Economic, Social and Environmental  

Page 198



Appeal Decision APP/Y2736/W/16/3143856 
 

8 

35. In social terms the proposal would add to housing land supply.  Whilst this 

counts in its favour, its contribution in this regard would again be limited by its 
small scale for a single dwelling.  Thus, overall the scheme would play only a 

small role in enhancing or maintaining the vitality of the rural community (as 
required by paragraph 55 of the Framework).  Furthermore the proposal would 
be harmful to the character and appearance of the surrounding area and would 

thereby fail to contribute to protecting and enhancing the natural environment.  
Additionally, since I have found that residents would be reliant on private car 

journeys for most services and amenities, the proposal would fail to meet the 
environmental role of sustainable development in terms of its approach to 
pollution, climate change and the move to a low carbon economy.   

36. On this basis, and since I have found the proposal to be contrary to the 
development plan, I do not regard the scheme to amount to the sustainable 

development that the Framework indicates should be approved without delay.  

37. For the reasons set out above, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.  

Elaine Worthington            

INSPECTOR 
 

 

Page 199



Appeal Decision APP/Y2736/W/16/3143856 
 

9 

APPEARANCES 

 
FOR THE APPELLANT: 

Henry Mook  Appellant  
Ian Timothy Dykes Planning and Design Associates  

 
FOR THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY: 

Rachel Smith Ryedale District Council   
Jill Thompson   Ryedale District Council  

 
DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED AT THE HEARING  

 
1 Sale details for 3 bedroom semi-detached house on Low Street 

Thornton le Clay 

2 Letter from White and Hoggard Chartered Certified Accountants  

 

 

 

Page 200


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 5 July 2016
	5 Part B Report - Slingsby, South Holme & Fryton Design Statement
	2 - Appendix_1_Slingsby_SHolme_Fryton_VDS_SPD_Aug_2016
	3 - Appendix_2_Statement_of_Consultation
	4 - Appendix_3_Statement_of_SPD_Matters

	6 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	7 16/00354/MOUT - Land At Rear Of 56, Low Moorgate, Rillington
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Previously Approved Site Layout
	4 - Site Layout Plan
	5 - Revised Site Layout Plan
	6 - Revised Plan
	7 - Additional Plan 1
	8 - Additional Plan 2
	9 - Planning Statement
	10 - Design And Access Statement
	11 - Parish

	8 16/00721/HOUSE - Rowan Cottage, School House Hill, Marishes Low Road, Low Marishes
	2 - Previous Officers Report
	3 - Site Location Plan
	4 - Existing Plans
	5 - Revised Plan
	6 - Parish

	9 16/00750/FUL - Land At Croft Farm, The Lane, Gate Helmsley
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Site Layout Plan
	4 - Proposed Plans
	5 - Proposed Floor Plans
	6 - Planning Statement
	7 - Parish

	11 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	12 Update on Appeal Decisions
	Low Street Thornton Le Clay






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 2 August 2016

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 2 August 2016

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Farnell, Goodrick, Hope, Maud, Shields, Thornton and 
Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: 

In Attendance

Rachael Balmer, Samantha Burnett, Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer and Anthony Winship

Minutes

37 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Frank.

38 Minutes of meeting held on 5 July 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 5 July 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 2]

39 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

40 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Item

Farnell 5
Hope 7
Thornton 7
Maud 7



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 2 August 2016

41 Part B Report - Slingsby, South Holme & Fryton Design Statement

Recommendation to Council

The Planning Committee resolved to RECOMMEND to the Council:

adopt the Slingsby, South Holme and Fryton Village Design Statement as a 
Supplementary Planning Document.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Farnell declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

42 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

43 16/00354/MOUT - Land At Rear Of 56, Low Moorgate, Rillington

16/00354/MOUT - Residential development of 18no. dwellings with associated 
access (site area 0.69ha)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Section 
106 Agreement.

[For 6 Against 0 Abstain 2]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Hope and 
Thornton declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
Councillor Maud declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the 
meeting for the duration of this item after speaking as Ward Member. 



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 2 August 2016

44 16/00721/HOUSE - Rowan Cottage, School House Hill, Marishes Low 
Road, Low Marishes

16/00721/HOUSE - Erection of a two storey side extension and single storey 
rear extension (revised details to refusal 15/01437/HOUSE dated 01.02.2016)

Decision

DELEGATED - Approval delegated to the Head of Planning & Housing subject 
to receipt of a satisfactory bat survey report and additional car parking 
condition, or alternatively refuse in default.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

45 16/00750/FUL - Land At Croft Farm, The Lane, Gate Helmsley

16/00750/FUL - Erection of travellers' amenity building and retention of mobile 
home, caravan and shed.

Decision

APPLICATION WITHDRAWN.

46 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no urgent business.

47 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) a list which gave details of the applications determined by the Head 
of Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

48 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

Appeal ref - APP/Y2736/W/15/3136233 - (Site A) Land to the West of Langton 
Road, Norton



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 2 August 2016

Appeal ref - APP/Y2736/W/15/3136237 - (Site B) Land to the West of Langton 
Road, Norton

Appeal ref - APP/Y2736/W/16/3143856 - Land to the South of the Village Hall, 
Thornton le Clay, York, North Yorkshire, YO60 7TG

Meeting Closed at 7.20pm


